

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-5298

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
ERIC KOSZYK, JESSE MALEY a/k/a ALEX ANDREWS,
and THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and WILLIAM P. BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING AND EXPLOITED CHILDREN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Adam L. Shaw
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1155 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
adam.shaw@bclplaw.com
(202) 508-6000

Christopher J. Schmidt
Lee Marshall
Jonathan B. Potts
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
cjschmidt@bclplaw.com
klmarshall@bclplaw.com
jonathan.potts@bclplaw.com
(314) 259-2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The National Center
for Missing and Exploited Children*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Enacted FOSTA to Ensure That Website Operators Cannot Knowingly Facilitate Online Sex Trafficking With Impunity.	6
A. The Emergence of Online Child Sex Trafficking and the Rise of Backpage	6
B. The Relationship Between § 230 of the CDA and Legislation Prohibiting Online Child Sex Trafficking.....	10
C. Courts Reluctantly Concluded That § 230 Shields Websites Facilitating Online Sex Trafficking From Criminal and Civil Liability.	12
D. FOSTA Was Congress’s Narrow Response to Its Own Investigative Findings and Specific Court Rulings Regarding Online Sex Trafficking and Not a Fundamental Change in the Law Governing the Internet.....	15
E. FOSTA Makes Narrow, but Important Changes to Substantive Sex Trafficking Law.....	18
F. Online Commercial Sex Activity Has Been Dramatically Disrupted After FOSTA.	21

G. Plaintiffs Are Not the Target of FOSTA.....22

II. The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement
Action Because Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....24

A. There Is No “Relaxed” Standard That Grants Unaffected Parties
Article III Standing to Strike Down an Act of Congress.24

B. FOSTA Does Not Proscribe the Activities of Plaintiffs, and There
Is No Credible Threat of Prosecution.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps. v. Pierce</i> , 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....	24, 26
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24, 28
<i>Info. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Servs.</i> , 338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	28
<i>M.A. ex. Rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	12
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , Case No. 16FE019224, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct., Sacramento Cnty. Dec. 9, 2016).....	14
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , Case No. 16FE024013, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct., Sacramento Cnty. Aug. 23, 2017)	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	25

<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	24, 26
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	27
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	26
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1591	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)	11, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2).....	11, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1595	12, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1595(d)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2421A.....	4, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(a).....	19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(c).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(d)	20

18 U.S.C. § 2421A(e).....	20
34 U.S.C. § 11293.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	12, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	11, 13, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	11, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5).....	20
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464	11
Pub. L. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875	12

Other Authorities

childsafef.ai, <i>Beyond Backpage: Buying and Selling Sex in the United States One Year Later</i> , at 12, available at https://www.childsafe.ai/beyond-backpage-buying-and-selling-sex-in-the-united-states-one-year-later (last visited Apr. 11, 2019)	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	25
H.R. Rep. 115-572(I) (2018).....	17, 28
Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Attorneys General to Senator Roger Wicker, et al. (Aug. 16, 2017)	15
S. Rep. 115-199 (2018).....	16, 17
Staff of S. Subcomm. on Investigations, 114th Cong., <i>Rep. on Backpage.com’s Knowing Facilitation of Online Sex Trafficking 4</i> (Comm. Print 2017)	7, 8, 9, 16
Statement by John F. Clark Regarding Senate Action on Legislation to Provide Justice to Child Sex Trafficking Victims (Mar. 19, 2018).....	18
